
 
 

CITY OF BUELLTON 
 

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
Regular Meeting of May 23, 2013 – 6:00 p.m. 

City Council Chambers, 140 West Highway 246 
Buellton, California 

 
Materials related to an item on this agenda, as well as materials submitted to the City Council after 
distribution of the agenda packet, are available for public inspection in the Office of the City Clerk, located 
at 107 West Highway 246, during normal business hours. 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Mayor Judith Dale 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 
 Council Member Leo Elovitz 

 
ROLL CALL 
 

Council Members Ed Andrisek, Leo Elovitz, Holly Sierra, Vice Mayor John Connolly, 
and Mayor Judith Dale 

 
REORDERING OF AGENDA 
 
PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Speaker Slip to be completed and turned in to the City Clerk prior to commencement of meeting. Limited to 
matters not otherwise appearing on the agenda.  Limited to three (3) minutes per speaker.  No action will 
be taken at this meeting. 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR                        (ACTION)  
The following items are scheduled for consideration as a group.  Any Council Member, the City Attorney, 
or the City Manager may request that an item be withdrawn from the Consent Agenda to allow for full 
discussion. 

 
1. Minutes of May 9, 2013 Regular City Council Meeting 
 
2. List of Claims to be Approved and Ratified for Payment to Date for Fiscal Year 

2012-13 
 

3. Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Solvang - Cooperation in the Area 
of Recreation 
 (Staff Contact: Recreation Coordinator Abello) 
 

Page 1 of 135



City Council Meeting Agenda                          Page 2            May 23, 2013                                     
 

4. Resolution No. 13-08 – “A Resolution of the City Council of the City of Buellton, 
California, Approving a 2% Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) for all Regular 
Full-Time Employees, Effective, July 1, 2013” 
 (Staff Contact: Human Resources Director Reid) 

 
5. Award of Contract for the Headworks Improvement Project 

 (Staff Contact: Public Works Director Hess) 
 
PRESENTATIONS 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS       
 
COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 
COUNCIL ITEMS                
 
WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 

Written communications are included in the agenda packets.  Any Council Member, the City Manager, or 
City Attorney may request that a written communication be read into the record. 
 

COMMITTEE REPORTS  
This Agenda listing is the opportunity for Council Members to give verbal Committee Reports on any 
meetings recently held for which the Council Members are the City representatives thereto. 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS                                          (POSSIBLE ACTION)  
 
6. Discussion and Consideration of an Amendment to the Chamber of Commerce 

Service Contract Regarding Allocation of Transient Occupancy Tax 
 (Staff Contact: Interim City Manager Bierdzinski)  
 

7. Status and Direction Regarding the McMurray Road Widening and Traffic Signal 
Improvement Project 
 (Staff Contact: Public Works Director Hess) 

 
8. Consideration of Contract Approval for Temporary Financial Consultant and 

Authorization for the Preparation of a Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR) 
 (Staff Contact: Interim City Manager Bierdzinski)  

 
9. First Review of Fiscal Year 2013-14 Preliminary City Budget 

 (Staff Contact: Finance Director Muñoz & Interim City Manager Bierdzinski) 
 
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT     
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 

The next meeting of the City Council will be held on Thursday, June 13, 2013 at 6:00 
p.m. 

Page 2 of 135



City Manager Review:  MPB 
Council Agenda Item No.:        1 

 

CITY OF BUELLTON 
 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
Regular Meeting of May 9, 2013 

City Council Chambers, 140 West Highway 246 
Buellton, California 

 
 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
 Mayor Judith Dale called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
 

Council Member Ed Andrisek led the Pledge of Allegiance 
 

ROLL CALL 
 

Present: Council Members Ed Andrisek, Leo Elovitz, Holly Sierra, Vice 
Mayor John Connolly and Mayor Judith Dale 

 
Staff: Interim City Manager Bierdzinski, City Attorney Ralph Hanson, 

Public Works Director Rose Hess, Finance Director Annette 
Muñoz, Station Commander Lt. Brad McVay, and City Clerk 
Linda Reid 

 
REORDERING OF AGENDA 

 
None 
 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 
 
 None 
 
CONSENT CALENDAR 
 
1. Minutes of May 1, 2013 Special City Council Meeting 

 
2. Minutes of April 25, 2013 Special City Council Meeting 

 
3. Minutes of April 25, 2013 Regular City Council Meeting 
 
4. List of Claims to be Approved and Ratified for Payment to Date for Fiscal Year 

2012-13 
 

5. Agreement for Animal Control Services between the County of Santa Barbara and 
the City of Buellton   

Page 3 of 135



City Council Meeting Minutes                                                                  Page 2                                                                                  May 9, 2013 

 
6. Amendment No. 4 to Lease Agreement with Sheriff’s Department 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the City Council approve Consent Calendar items 1 through 6 as listed.   
 
MOTION: 
Motion by Council Member Sierra, seconded by Vice Mayor Connolly approving consent 
calendar items 1 through 6 as listed. 
 
VOTE: 
Motion passed by a roll call vote of 5-0. 

 
PRESENTATIONS 
  

None 
 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
  
 None 
 
COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

Council Member Sierra announced the Buellton Brew Fest is scheduled for this Saturday 
at River View Park. Ms. Sierra announced that the Buellton Post Office is collecting 
canned food for the Senior Center this Saturday.   Ms. Sierra announced that the 
American Cancer Society Relay for Life is scheduled for Saturday, May 18 at River 
View Park and there is a car show scheduled for Saturday, May 18 at the Zaca Creek 
Golf Course.   
 
Mayor Dale stated that City Hall is functioning well since the administration change. 

 
COUNCIL ITEMS 
 

Council Member Sierra requested that staff reagendize the discussion and possible 
contract regarding the allocation of Transient Occupancy Tax to the Buellton Visitor’s 
Bureau at the May 23 Council meeting.  The Council agreed by consensus to this request. 

 
WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS 
  

None 
 
COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
Council Member Sierra announced that she attended the Buellton Chamber of Commerce 
Board meeting and provided an oral report regarding the meeting. 
 
Council Member Sierra announced that she attended the Central Coast Collaborative on 
Homelessness Policy Council meeting and provided an oral report regarding the meeting.  
 

Page 4 of 135



City Council Meeting Minutes                                                                  Page 3                                                                                  May 9, 2013 

BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
7. Discussion and Direction on Economic Development Consultant 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the City Council consider the recommendations of the Economic Development Task 
Force to have the City Manager begin contract negotiations with Kosmont Companies for 
Option 3 and bring back the contract for approval by the City Council or the City Council 
can direct the City Manager to enter into negotiations with any of the other consultants. 
 
STAFF REPORT: 
Interim City Manager Bierdzinski presented the staff report. 
 
DOCUMENTS: 
Staff Report with attachments (Proposals and summary of proposals).  Additional data 
was submitted and made part of the record from Kosmont Companies and RSG Inc. 

 
DISCUSSION: 
The City Council requested that no funds be committed for the Economic Development 
Consultant until the budget process is complete. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion by Council Member Sierra, seconded by Vice Mayor Connolly directing Interim 
City Manager Bierdzinski to begin contract negotiations with Kosmont Companies for 
Option 3 and bring back the contract for approval by the City Council after the budget 
process is complete. 
 
VOTE: 
Motion passed by a roll call vote of 5-0. 
 

8. Award of Contract for the Wayfinding Signs Project 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
That the City Council allocate $68,500 from the General Fund and award the Wayfinding 
Signs Project contract to Turner Signs & Graphics and authorize the City Manager to 
execute that contract. 
 
STAFF REPORT: 
Public Works Director Hess presented the staff report. 
 
DOCUMENTS: 
Staff report with attachments (Site Map and Location/Sign Descriptions) 
 
DISCUSSION: 
The City Council discussed having the Sign Committee work with the contractor to 
review the finalized design and location of the signs prior to them being manufactured. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 of 135



City Council Meeting Minutes                                                                  Page 4                                                                                  May 9, 2013 

MOTION: 
Motion by Council Member Sierra, seconded by Vice Mayor Connolly allocating 
$68,500 from the General Fund and award the Wayfinding Signs Project contract to 
Turner Signs & Graphics and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract, with 
the understanding that the contractor will work with the Sign Committee on the finalized 
design and location of the signs. 
 
VOTE: 
Motion passed by a roll call vote of 5-0. 

 
9. Budget Adjustment for Reinstatement of Part-Time Office Staff at the Buellton 

Recreation Center 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the City Council consider approval of the budget neutral option of reinstating 
funding for the hourly part-time staff to assist with the clerical office coverage at the 
Buellton Recreation Center. 

 
STAFF REPORT: 
Finance Director Muñoz presented the staff report. 
 
SPEAKERS/DISCUSSION: 
Recreation Coordinator Abello explained how the budget would not be negatively 
affected by the reinstatement of the part-time office staff position at the Recreation 
Center because the budget has been adjusted accordingly. 
 
MOTION: 
Motion by Council Member Elovitz, seconded by Council Member Andrisek reinstating 
funding for the hourly part-time staff to assist with the clerical office coverage at the 
Buellton Recreation Center. 

 
VOTE: 
Motion passed by a roll call vote of 5-0. 

 
10. Determination of Employee Cost of Living Adjustment for Fiscal Year 2013-14 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
That the City Council consider approval of a cost of living adjustment (COLA) for all 
City employees for Fiscal Year 2013-14 in the amount of 2 percent.  If approved, staff 
will bring back a resolution formally approving the COLA for Fiscal Year 2013-14. 

STAFF REPORT: 
Finance Director Muñoz presented the staff report. 
 
DOCUMENTS: 
Staff report with attachments (U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor Statistics News 
Release - 2/21/13 and History of Cost of Living Adjustments) 
 
 

Page 6 of 135



City Council Meeting Minutes                                                                  Page 5                                                                                  May 9, 2013 

MOTION: 
Motion by Council Member Andrisek, seconded by Council Member Sierra approving a 
COLA for all City employees for Fiscal Year 2013-14 in the amount of 2 percent and 
directing staff to bring back a resolution formally approving the COLA for Fiscal Year 
2013-14. 

VOTE: 
Motion passed by a roll call vote of 5-0. 

 
11. Department Reports – (Finance, Personnel, Planning, Public Works, and Sheriff) 
 

Department Heads provided informational reports for the record. 
 
CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
 

Interim City Manager Bierdzinski provided an informational report for the record. 
 

CITY ATTORNEY’S REPORT 
 
 City Attorney Hanson provided an informational report for the record. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 

 
Mayor Dale adjourned the regular meeting at 7:04 p.m.  The next regular meeting of the 
City Council will be held on Thursday, May 23, 2013 at 6:00 p.m.   

 
 
 

_________________________________ 
Judith Dale 

Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Linda Reid 
City Clerk 

Page 7 of 135



Page 8 of 135

Linda
Agenda Item 2



Page 9 of 135



Page 10 of 135



Page 11 of 135



Page 12 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
City Manager Review:  MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:      3 
  
 

To:    The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
 
From:    Kyle Abello, Recreation Coordinator 
 
Meeting Date: May 23, 2013 
 
Subject:   Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Solvang - 
                              Cooperation in the area of Recreation 
______________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND 
 

Over the past ten years, the cooperative relationship between the Cities of Buellton and 
Solvang in the area of recreation services has been governed by a Memorandum of 
Understanding (M.O.U.) that has been renewed on an annual basis.  The existing M.O.U. 
with the City of Solvang expires on June 30, 2013.   
 
The cooperative working relationship that has grown out of the agreement has proven 
mutually beneficial to both Cities, and therefore staff recommends approval of the 
following M.O.U. which continues the cooperation between Buellton and Solvang in the 
area of Recreation.   
 
Attached for your consideration is the Memorandum of Understanding with the City of 
Solvang.  

 
FISCAL IMPACT 

 
None   
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the City Council consider approval of a Memorandum of Understanding with the 
City of Solvang in the area of Recreation.     

      
ATTACHMENT 
  

Attachment 1 - Memorandum of Understanding with the City of Solvang for FY 2013/14 

Page 13 of 135



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 

 
 This Memorandum of Understanding (“M.O.U.”) is made and entered into effective as of 
June 30, 2013, by and between the City of Solvang, a California Municipal Corporation 
(“Solvang”) and the City of Buellton, a California Municipal Corporation (“Buellton”). 
 

Recitals 
 

Solvang and Buellton desire to enter into this M.O.U. for the purpose of providing mutual 
assistance in the development and operation of recreation programs.  It is the shared goal of both 
Cities to offer excellent parks and recreational opportunities in the spirit of cooperation rather 
than competition. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual promises contained in this M.O.U., 
Solvang and Buellton agree as follows: 
 
 Both Cities agree to provide mutual assistance and guidance in the cooperative 
development and operation of recreation programs.  Assistance shall include, but shall not be 
limited to, staffing for joint recreational and leisure related activities, event registration intake 
and scheduling, joint program accounting of revenues and expenditures, access to and use of City 
facilities, use of City office facilities and related office equipment, shared use of recreation 
buses, shared responsibility for any major repair or maintenance items for recreation buses, and 
coordination of joint events, field trips, and activities.    
 
 The term of this M.O.U. is for a period of one (1) year from the commencement date.  
Either party may terminate this M.O.U. by giving thirty (30) day written notice to the other party.   

Both parties understand that the purpose of this M.O.U. is to continue the cooperative 
development of recreation programs and to further recreation services in the Santa Ynez Valley 
through regional cooperation.  Both parties affirm the mutual benefits of the existing relationship 
in the area of recreation services which may include youth and adult programs, excursions, sports 
leagues, enrichment classes, special events, and other recreational programs.  Both parties 
recognize that residents of the unincorporated areas of the County of Santa Barbara make up a 
significant portion of participants in recreation programs administered by the two Cities.  Efforts 
will be made in future agreements to secure County of Santa Barbara financial participation to 
cover residents of the unincorporated areas of the County. 

 The parties to this M.O.U. shall comply with all acceptable State and local laws, statutes, 
codes, practices, regulations, and rules in effect during the term of this M.O.U. 

 Buellton shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Solvang, and its officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all causes, actions, claims, liabilities, obligations, judgments 
or damages including reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of litigation arising from Buellton’s 
activities and performance of the services under this M.O.U. excepting only those actions, 
claims, liabilities, obligations, judgments or damages arising out of the negligence of Solvang. 

  

Page 14 of 135

Linda
Attachment 1



Recreation M.O.U. Page 2 June 30, 2013 

Solvang shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Buellton, and its officers, employees, 
and agents from and against any and all causes, actions, claims, liabilities, obligations, judgments 
or damages including reasonable attorney’s fees and costs of litigation arising from Solvang’s 
activities and performance of the services under this M.O.U. excepting only those actions, 
claims, liabilities, obligations, judgments or damages arising out of the negligence of Buellton. 

 No amendment to or modification of this M.O.U. shall be valid unless made in writing 
and approved by each party’s City Council. 

 In the event litigation or other proceedings are required to enforce or interpret any 
provisions of this M.O.U., the prevailing party in such litigation or other proceedings shall be 
entitled to an award of reasonable attorney’s fees, cost expenses, in addition to any other relief to 
which it may be entitled. 

 This M.O.U. is the final and exclusive expression of the parties with respect to the 
matters addressed and supersedes all other agreements or understanding whether oral or written 
prior to the execution of this M.O.U.  No amendment or modification to this M.O.U. shall be 
valid and binding unless in writing appropriately executed by the parties. 

  

 CITY OF SOLVANG 
 

 By:        
         Jim Richardson, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 

 
____________________________ 
Mary Ellen Rio, City Clerk 

 
CITY OF BUELLTON  
 

By: _________________________________ 
        Judith Dale, Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 

____________________________  
Linda Reid, City Clerk 
 

Page 15 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
City Manager Review:  MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:        4 
 
 
To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
 
From:  Linda Reid, Human Resources Director 
 
Meeting Date:  May 23, 2013 
 
Subject:  Resolution No. 13-08 – “A Resolution of the City Council of the 

City of Buellton, California, Approving a 2% Cost of Living 
Adjustment (COLA) for all Regular Full-Time Employees, 
Effective, July 1, 2013” 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
Buellton Municipal Code Section 2.08.060 authorizes the City Manager to prepare and 
submit a proposed annual salary plan to the City Council for its approval. On May 9, 
2013, the City Council authorized a two (2) percent Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) 
for all regular full-time employees, effective, July 1, 2013 and requested that staff bring 
back a resolution formally approving the COLA for Fiscal Year 2013-14. 
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 

The fiscal impact of the COLA will be reflected in the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Budget and 
the overall increase including benefits would be $26,100. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the City Council approve and adopt Resolution No. 13-08 – “A Resolution of the 
City Council of the City of Buellton, California, Approving a 2% Cost of Living 
Adjustment (COLA) for all Regular Full-Time Employees, Effective, July 1, 2013” 

 
ATTACHMENT 
 

Resolution No. 13-08 
 

Page 16 of 135



 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 13-08 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF BUELLTON, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING A 2% COST 
OF LIVING ADJUSTMENT (COLA) FOR ALL REGULAR 
FULL-TIME EMPLOYEES, EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2013 

 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 2.08.060 of the Buellton Municipal Code authorizes the City 
Manager to prepare and submit a proposed annual salary plan to the City Council for its 
approval; and  
 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed and approved the 2% COLA submitted on 
May 9, 2013; and  

 
WHEREAS, the City Council values the work performed by its regular full-time 

employees; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the budget for Fiscal Year 2013-14 and has 
determined that it is financially prudent to provide for an increase in salaries of regular full-time 
employees.  
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BUELLTON 
DOES RESOLVE, DETERMINE, FIND, AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS: 
 

SECTION 1.  The City Council hereby finds that the above recitations are true and 
correct and, accordingly, are incorporated as a material part of this Resolution. 

 
SECTION 2.  The City Council hereby directs adjustments to regular full-time 

employees’ salaries to reflect a 2% cost of living adjustment, effective July 1, 2013. 
 
 SECTION 3.  The fiscal impact of the salary adjustment will be reflected in the Fiscal 
Year 2013-14 City Budget. 
 

SECTION 4.  The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this Resolution. 
 
 PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 23rd day of May, 2013. 
 
  

_________________________________ 
         Judith Dale 

          Mayor  
 
 

ATTEST: 
 
__________________________________  
Linda Reid 
City Clerk

Page 17 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
 City Manager Review:   MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:        5 
 
To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
 
From: Rose Hess, Public Works Director 
 
Meeting Date: May 23, 2013 
  
Subject: Award of Contract for the Headworks Improvement Project 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
BACKGROUND 

The City of Buellton Wastewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) requires new processing 
equipment at the Headworks.  This is the first stage of the wastewater treatment process, 
in which the majority of solids (such as trash, bags, rags, and other large items) are 
removed.  Currently, the City utilizes a flowminutor, which grinds the debris that enters 
the wastewater system.  The flowminutor is constantly being repaired, is old and most 
importantly, is not adequately removing the debris from the system.  Based on the size of 
our WWTP and the specific issues we have, staff has determined that an auger-type 
headworks system would be the most efficient and beneficial to address the plant process 
concerns.   

In April, the project was publicly noticed and open to bid.  On May 14, 2013, staff 
received and opened 4 bids as follows: 

Company      Bid Amount     

1. Fluid Resource Management   $  85,284.46 

2. Hanly General Engineering   $104,428.00 

3. Lash Construction     $117,500.00 

4. Cushman Contracting    $122,100.00 

The Engineer’s Estimate is $90,000-100,000 

All bids were reviewed and were deemed complete and correct, license and bonds are 
clear and current.  Fluid Resource Management is the low bidder, references are currently 
being checked.   

The project duration is 20 working days, however equipment lead time is approximately 
8-10 weeks. 

Page 18 of 135



Headworks Improvement Project                         Page 2 May 23, 2013 
 

  

 
FISCAL IMPACT 

The headworks improvement project is budgeted for FY 12/13.  Estimated costs for 
purchase of equipment and subsequent installation cost is well within the budgeted 
amount. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that Council award the contract for the Headworks Improvement 
Project to Fluid Resource Management in the amount of $85,284.46 and authorize the 
Interim City Manager to execute the contract. 

 

ATTACHMENT 
 

Attachment 1 – Site Plan 
 

Page 19 of 135



ATTENTION:

UNAUTHORIZED CHANGES & USES

CAUTION:

0'0'2' 2'

1"=2'

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

Page 20 of 135

Linda
Attachment 1



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
 

  City Manager Review:   MPB 
Council Agenda Item No.:        6 

 
To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
  
From:    Marc Bierdzinski, Interim City Manager 
 
Date: May 23, 2013 
 
Subject: Discussion and Consideration of an Amendment to the Chamber of 

Commerce Service Contract Regarding Allocation of Transient 
Occupancy Tax 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

This item is being brought back to City Council in order to establish the new Transient 
Occupancy Tax (TOT) allocation methodology through an amendment to the Service 
Contract with the Buellton Business Association/Chamber of Commerce (COC). 
 
At the March 14, 2013, City Council meeting, the City Council agreed to provide the 
COC 75% of the additional 2% TOT that will be collected along with the existing 10% 
the COC currently receives. The COC has provided the methodology for that calculation 
in Attachment 1. Using their methodology, the overall TOT percentage going to the COC 
would be 20.83% of the total TOT collected by the City. However, some persons believe 
the new TOT allocation should be increased to 11.5% from 10% and not use the 
calculations shown in Attachment 1 that results in a 20.83% allocation. The 11.5% 
methodology allocates much less funds to the COC. 
 
Based on staff’s review of the audio from the March 14, 2013, meeting, the Council 
direction appears to agree with the methodology as proposed by the COC in Attachment 
1. That is, taking the additional 2% of the TOT collected and then providing the COC 
with 75% of that amount in addition to the existing 10% allocation. 
 
Attached are two alternative amendments to the COC Service Contract: 
  
(1) for the 20.83% allocation (Attachment 2) and  
(2) for the 11.5% allocation (Attachment 3) 
 

Page 21 of 135



TOT Contracts   Page 2 May 23, 2013 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the amendment set forth in Attachment 2 
to reflect a 20.83% allocation of the total TOT collected by the City. 
 
Alternatively, the City Council may amend the contract as set forth in Attachment 3 to 
reflect an 11.5% allocation of the total TOT collected by the City. 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
 
 Attachment 1 – TOT Calculations from the Chamber of Commerce 

Attachment 2 – Amended Contract with 20.83% 
Attachment 3 – Amended Contract with 11.5% 
 

Page 22 of 135



TOT Allocation 

Example is based on an Annual Room Sales of $12,000,000.00 

 

 

         $12,000,000.00 

 

            $1,200,000.00                       +        $240,000.00        = $1,440,000.00 

           (10% of Sales)                        (2% of Sales)           (12% Bed Tax) 

 

        10% of 10% Billed        +      ¾ of 2% Billed      = (240,000.00 x ¾) 

 

            $120,000.00           +                $180,000.00 

 

$300,000.00 = Total VB Budget Allocation or 

20.8333% of the Total Bed Tax Collected by the City 

300,000.00  ÷   1,440,000.00 = 20.8333% 

Page 23 of 135

Linda
Attachment 1



 1

 AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO SERVICE CONTRACT  
FOR OPERATION OF A VISITOR’S BUREAU   

 
City of Buellton  

and 
Buellton Business Association/Chamber of Commerce 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO SERVICE CONTRACT FOR OPERATION OF A 
VISITOR’S BUREAU (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into this 23rd day 
of May, 2013 and by and between the City of Buellton, a Municipal corporation 
(“City”) and the Buellton Business Association/Chamber of Commerce 
(“BBA/COC”). 
 
1. RECITALS 
 
 A. On July 1, 1994, the City and BBA/COC entered into that “Service 
Contract by and between the City of Buellton and the Buellton Business 
Association/Chamber of Commerce for Operation of a Visitor’s Bureau” (the 
“Service Contract”).  The Service Contract, as amended, provided that the 
BBA/COC would provide the services in return for the City’s payment to 
BBA/COC equal 10 percent of the prior fiscal year’s receipts of the transient 
occupancy tax.  
 
 B. At the November 2012 general election, the voters of the City of 
Buellton adopted Measure "D" to amend the Buellton Municipal Code to allow the 
City Council to increase the amount of the Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) rate 
from ten percent (10%) to a maximum twelve percent (12%).   
 
 C. The City Council has adopted their Ordinance 13-01 to increase the 
TOT to twelve percent (12%) with the understanding that the Service Contract 
would be amended to provide that seventy-five percent (75%) of the extra two 
percent (2%) added to the TOT would be added to the amount paid BBA/COC 
under the Service Contract.  
 
2. AMENDMENT 
 
 In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Service Contract 
and this Amendment, City and BBA/COC agree as follows: 
 
 1.  Section 3 of the Service Contract is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
 

“3. Consideration To Be Paid for Services of BBA/COC’s Operation of 
 Bureau. 
 

Page 24 of 135

Linda
Attachment 2



 2

 In consideration of the services to be provided by Bureau on behalf 
of the City Facilities, City will provide a sum equal to 20.83 percent 
(20.83%) of the prior fiscal year’s receipts of transient occupancy 
tax to BBA/COC exclusively for Bureau services rendered during 
the Term.  These funds will be placed in a checking account 
separate from BBA/COC funds and a separate accounting of the 
dispersal of said funds will be kept by the Bureau.  Said 
consideration shall be paid by the City no more frequently than 
monthly, upon submittal to City by BBA/COC and/or the Bureau of 
a voucher for expenses covered by this Contract and incurred 
during the preceding month and shall be paid within a reasonable 
time after submittal.  In the event of an earlier termination pursuant 
to subsection 2.2, the City shall compensate BBA/COC for Bureau 
services rendered through the effective date of the termination 
period.” 

 
 2.  Except as expressly modified herein, all the terms referenced in this 
Amendment shall have the same meaning as the terms defined in the Service 
Contract, as amended.   
 
 3.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all terms and 
provisions of the Service Contract, as amended, shall remain in full force and 
effect.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and BBA/COC have executed Amendment 
No. 6 to the Service Contract. 
 
CITY OF BUELLTON 
 
 
______________________________  
Judith Dale, Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 

_____________________________ 
Linda Reid, City Clerk 
 
 
BUELLTON BUSINESS ASSOCIATION/CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ron Anderson, President 

Page 25 of 135



 1

 AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO SERVICE CONTRACT  
FOR OPERATION OF A VISITOR’S BUREAU   

 
City of Buellton  

and 
Buellton Business Association/Chamber of Commerce 

 
THIS AMENDMENT NO. 6 TO SERVICE CONTRACT FOR OPERATION OF A 
VISITOR’S BUREAU (the “Amendment”) is made and entered into this 23rd day 
of May, 2013 and by and between the City of Buellton, a Municipal corporation 
(“City”) and the Buellton Business Association/Chamber of Commerce 
(“BBA/COC”). 
 
1. RECITALS 
 
 A. On July 1, 1994, the City and BBA/COC entered into that “Service 
Contract by and between the City of Buellton and the Buellton Business 
Association/Chamber of Commerce for Operation of a Visitor’s Bureau” (the 
“Service Contract”).  The Service Contract, as amended, provided that the 
BBA/COC would provide the services in return for the City’s payment to 
BBA/COC equal 10 percent of the prior fiscal year’s receipts of the transient 
occupancy tax.  
 
 B. At the November 2012 general election, the voters of the City of 
Buellton adopted Measure "D" to amend the Buellton Municipal Code to allow the 
City Council to increase the amount of the Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) rate 
from ten percent (10%) to a maximum twelve percent (12%).   
 
 C. The City Council has adopted their Ordinance 13-01 to increase the 
TOT to twelve percent (12%) with the understanding that the Service Contract 
would be amended to provide that seventy-five percent (75%) of the extra two 
percent (2%) added to the TOT would be added to the amount paid BBA/COC 
under the Service Contract.  
 
2. AMENDMENT 
 
 In consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Service Contract 
and this Amendment, City and BBA/COC agree as follows: 
 
 1.  Section 3 of the Service Contract is hereby amended to read as 
follows: 
 

“3. Consideration To Be Paid for Services of BBA/COC’s Operation of 
 Bureau. 
 

Page 26 of 135

Linda
Attachment 3



 2

 In consideration of the services to be provided by Bureau on behalf 
of the City Facilities, City will provide a sum equal to 11.5 percent 
(11.5%) of the prior fiscal year’s receipts of transient occupancy tax 
to BBA/COC exclusively for Bureau services rendered during the 
Term.  These funds will be placed in a checking account separate 
from BBA/COC funds and a separate accounting of the dispersal of 
said funds will be kept by the Bureau.  Said consideration shall be 
paid by the City no more frequently than monthly, upon submittal to 
City by BBA/COC and/or the Bureau of a voucher for expenses 
covered by this Contract and incurred during the preceding month 
and shall be paid within a reasonable time after submittal.  In the 
event of an earlier termination pursuant to subsection 2.2, the City 
shall compensate BBA/COC for Bureau services rendered through 
the effective date of the termination period.” 

 
 2.  Except as expressly modified herein, all the terms referenced in this 
Amendment shall have the same meaning as the terms defined in the Service 
Contract, as amended.   
 
 3.  Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all terms and 
provisions of the Service Contract, as amended, shall remain in full force and 
effect.  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and BBA/COC have executed Amendment 
No. 6 to the Service Contract. 
 
CITY OF BUELLTON 
 
 
______________________________  
Judith Dale, Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST: 
 

_____________________________ 
Linda Reid, City Clerk 
 
 
BUELLTON BUSINESS ASSOCIATION/CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 
 
 
 
______________________________ 
Ron Anderson, President 

Page 27 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
 City Manager Review:   MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:        7 
 

 
To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
 
From: Rose Hess, Public Works Director 
 
Meeting Date: May 23, 2013 
  
Subject: Status and Direction Regarding the McMurray Road Widening and 

Traffic Signal Improvement Project 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
BACKGROUND 

In 2006/2007, the City Council authorized the McMurray Road Widening and Traffic 
Signal Improvement Project.  Several factors support the need for these improvements, 
including:  identification of ultimate Right-of-Way in the Circulation Element of the 
General Plan, capacity issues and the need for traffic signal upgrade to accommodate 
stacking of left turn movements, and safety issues such as the accommodation of truck 
left-turn movements.   

The project design includes a traffic signal upgrade, addition of left-turn phasing for both 
north and south legs of the intersection, restriping and lengthening of turn pockets for 
both north and south legs, widening of east side of north leg and relocation of signal pole, 
adjusting loop detectors, new curb, gutter and sidewalk and the relocation of 
miscellaneous signs, landscaping and appurtenant facilities of impacted business. 

In January 2007, the City Council reviewed the widening analysis prepared by Garcia 
Architects and approved to move forward with the environmental investigations.  This 
entails property from the gas station at the northeast corner of the McMurray 
Road/Highway 246 intersection. The following is a general timeline of historical events 
related to this project: 

*March 2007 – Preliminary appraisals prepared by Robert Tarvin. 

*June 2007 – Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment Prepared. 

*July 2007 – Initiated permitting process with Caltrans. 

*October/December 2007 – Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment Prepared (off-site) 

*February 2008 – Begin discussions with Thrifty Oil with a Request to Enter and Inspect. 

Page 28 of 135



McMurray Road Widening                    Page 2 May 23, 2013 
 

  

*February /April 2011 – Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment w/i 12’ area of interest 
performed/completed. 

*September 2011 – Received appraisal prepared by Robert Tarvin. 

*June 2012 – Caltrans ready to issue City Construction Permit.  On hold until ROW 
acquired. 

*2012 – Property Owners Change 

At this time, the project is on hold as the funds initially intended to acquire this property 
was from Redevelopment.  In addition, with the property owner change, discussions will 
have to be reinitiated. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The project has historically been funded through Redevelopment.  The engineering 
design and permitting in 2011 through 2012 was funded through Gas Tax.  The 
remaining estimated project costs are as follows: 

 *Construction/Construction Management   $350,000 

 *Right-of-Way Acquisition (Legal Fees) up to   $200,000 (if need to go to court) 

 *Right-of-Way Acquisition     unknown at this time 

  However, based on prior appraisal, this may be several hundred thousand dollars. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that Council provide direction regarding the continuation of site 
acquisition for the McMurray Road Widening and Traffic Signal Improvement Project so 
that staff can budget accordingly. 

 

ATTACHMENT 
 

Attachment 1 – Site Plan 
 

Page 29 of 135



Page 30 of 135

Linda
Attachment 1



Page 31 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
 City Manager Review:   MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:        8 
               

  
To: The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
  
From:    Marc Bierdzinski, Interim City Manager 
 
Date: May 23, 2013 
 
Subject: Consideration of Contract Approval for Temporary Financial 

Consultant and Authorization for the Preparation of a 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) 

 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 

In order to provide transparency and an objective review of our upcoming budget 
process, staff is requesting the authorization to hire a temporary financial consultant to 
assist with the budget process. This person would review the budget format and make 
recommendations on possible changes, prepare a budget summary for the lay person, and 
assist the City Manager and Finance Director in presenting the budget to the public and 
City Council. Staff believes an objective person from outside the City would greatly 
improve the budget process. 
 
Staff has contacted the League of California Cities and located a retired Finance Director 
from Camarillo who is willing to take on these duties. This person has excellent 
credentials and a vast amount of experience in municipal finance. However, with the new 
California Public Employee Retirement System (CalPERS) Public Employment Pension 
Reform Act (PEPRA) restrictions regarding hiring retired CalPERS members, staff has 
to prove the candidate’s skills and abilities warrant the hourly fee being requested.  
Because the position is new, there is no predetermined salary range to be used so staff 
has requested that CalPERS perform a salary review in order to substantiate the work to 
be done at the hourly rate noted above.  The request to CALPERS was made on May 14 
and a determination is expected by May 24. 
 
For Fiscal Year 2012-2013 to assist with the 2013-2014 budget, staff is requesting a total 
of 96 hours at $125/hour for a not-to-exceed cost of $12,000. Funds are available in the 
current budget to cover this expense. 
 

Page 32 of 135



Temporary Financial Consultant                Page 2 May 23, 2013 
 

Staff is also requesting that authorization be given to budget for this person for Fiscal 
Year 2013-2014 to prepare a detailed CAFR, which has never been performed. A CAFR 
is a thorough and detailed presentation of the City's financial condition from the prior 
Fiscal Year. The difference between a budget and a CAFR is that the budget is a 
document that plans and authorizes the spending of money while the CAFR describes 
what actually was spent and the status of assets and liabilities at the end of the fiscal 
year. 
 
The CAFR is a valuable tool that would provide additional transparency from the prior 
fiscal year budget activities. An initial CAFR is a very labor intensive document and that 
is why staff is requesting funding for this task. Subsequent CAFRs would use the prior 
year’s CAFR as the starting point and basically numbers just need to updated and it can 
be done by staff. 
 
For Fiscal Year 2013-2014 to prepare the CAFR, staff is requesting a total of 300 hours 
at $125/hour for a not-to-exceed cost of $37,500. Funds would need to be included in the 
budget for this task. However, depending on how long the City Manager and Planning 
Director positions are combined, the savings from the current arrangement could be used 
to fund this task.  
 
Assuming we receive approval from CalPERS to hire the financial consultant from 
Camarillo, staff is seeking Council approval to allow the Interim City Manager to enter 
into a contract with this person, with the budgetary restrictions noted in the staff report 
by the first part of June.  
 

FISCAL IMPACT 
 
If authorized, per staff’s recommendation, the City would incur the following costs: 
 

 FY 2012-2013 - $12,000  
 FY 2013-2014 - $37,500 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a contract 
for a temporary financial consultant with the following not-to-exceed parameters: 
 

 FY 2012-2013 to assist with preparation of the FY 2013-2014 budget: 96 hours at 
$125/hour ($12,000)  

 FY 2013-2014 to prepare the City’s first Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR): 300 hours at $125/hour ($37,500) 

 
 

Page 33 of 135



CITY OF BUELLTON 
City Council Agenda Staff Report 

 
City Manager Review:  MPB 

Council Agenda Item No.:      9 
 
To:  The Honorable Mayor and City Council 
 
From:   Annette Muñoz, Finance Director 
  Marc Bierdzinski, Interim City Manager 
 
Meeting Date:  May 23, 2013 
 
Subject:  First Review of Fiscal Year 2013-14 Preliminary City Budget 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BACKGROUND 

 
Staff is pleased to present the attached first draft of the City’s preliminary budget. Please 
note that a municipality’s budget is much more than an accounting document. It serves as 
an outline for how the City should best use its resources to benefit its citizens. The City 
must determine through its budget how to use its pool of resources to perform necessary 
and state mandated city functions. It is with that understanding that elected officials make 
decisions on which services, programs, and other expenditure priorities to include in the 
annual budget. 
 
If the financial consultant is authorized by the City Council, staff will have the financial 
consultant help prepare a simple budget summary for the public and City Council and will 
review the current budget format and make recommendations. An experienced municipal 
financial expert will help make the budget process more transparent and promote the 
credibility of the final product.  
 
The Finance Department has prepared the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Preliminary City Budget for 
your initial review and comments (Attachment 1).  The Preliminary Budget will also be 
presented for further review and possible revision at the regular City Council meetings of 
June 13 and June 27, 2013.  Prior to the adoption of the Budget at the June 27, 2013 
Council meeting, the Council may make any additions, changes, or deletions as desired. 
 
Please note that the recommended budget does include using reserve funds as noted below: 
 

 General Fund Reserves – Approximately 5.5% of the current general fund cash 
reserves to cover services (reserve funds do not include the 6 million that the State 
may take from us and is the subject of the lawsuit we have filed). Be advised that 
last year we also forecasted using reserve funds, but unexpected revenue sources 
came in during the budget year and we did not have to use our reserve funds for 
Fiscal Year 2012-2013. 

Page 34 of 135



First Review of FY 2013-14              Page 2 May 23, 2013 
Preliminary City Budget 
 

 Sewer Fund Reserves – Approximately 12% of the current sewer fund cash 
reserves will be used to cover the sewer fund expenditures. Although we have 
raised the sewer rates with the ultimate goal of making the fund self-sufficient, we 
have not achieved that goal. General fund reserves should not be used to cover this 
fund.   

 Water Fund Reserves – Approximately 14% of the current water fund cash reserves 
will be used to cover the water fund expenditures. Although we have raised the 
water rates with the ultimate goal of making the fund self-sufficient, we have not 
achieved that goal. General fund reserves should not be used to cover this fund.   

 Special Fund Reserves – Approximately 8% of the current special fund cash 
reserves will be used to cover the special fund expenditures. Special funds include 
Measure A transportation projects, traffic mitigation funds, housing fees, gas tax 
projects, and transportation planning.  General fund reserves should not be used to 
cover this fund.     

 
The Preliminary Budget document includes the following information: 
 

1. Revenue Projections  
2. Budget information for each department and fund as follows,  

a. A summary sheet grouping expenditures by employee services, operating 
and maintenance expense, and capital expense. 

b. A spreadsheet showing actual expenditures for Fiscal Year 2009-10, 2010-
11 and 2011-12. Adopted expenditures for Fiscal Year ending June 30, 
2013, and the proposed budget amounts for Fiscal Year 2013-14. The 
spreadsheet also provides the dollar amount of increase or decrease (in 
parentheses) from the current fiscal year budget as well as the percent 
increase or decrease from the budgeted 2013-14 amounts.  

c. A narrative sheet providing additional information relating to various 
expenditures. 

3. A summary of changes from the Fiscal Year 2012-13 Adopted Budget by 
department and fund.  

 
A summary of expenditures and anticipated revenues are noted in the following table. Please 
note the following information with these preliminary estimates: 
 

1. These estimates may change based on decisions the Council may make at this and 
subsequent meetings. 

2. That the City Manager and Planning Director positions are fully funded in the proposed 
budget. However, if the current situation is maintained, with the Interim City Manager 
continuing with the dual role as Planning Director, it would result in an approximate net 
savings of $100,000 for the fiscal year, thereby reducing the General Fund deficit to 
approximately $57,317. 

3. All funds will be using their reserves to fund the activities identified in the budget as 
noted above. 

4. We have been conservative in our sales tax revenue projections. While the HDL 
Company project the sales tax collected by the City to be 1.7 million, we have budgeted 

Page 35 of 135



First Review of FY 2013-14              Page 3 May 23, 2013 
Preliminary City Budget 
 

1.5 million. Therefore, if we do meet the HDL projections we would not have to use any 
reserve funds for the general fund. 

   
 
 General Fund Sewer Fund Water Fund Special Rev Funds 
Expenditures $5,223,382 $946,915 $1,790,720 $740,350 
Revenues $5,066,065 $620,950 $1,423,000 $579,207 
Net change to 
reserves  

 
($157,317) 

 
($325,965) 

 
($367,720) 

 
($161,143) 

 
 
Some of the key highlights included in the Preliminary Budget are as follows: 
 

1.) Storm Water, Parks and Recreation and Landscape Maintenance Funds will be 
consolidated into the General Fund as separate departments for Fiscal Year 2013-14 
to properly present them as General Fund expenditures. 

2.) An increase in the law enforcement contract of $17,518 from $1,664,934 to 
$1,682,452 due to a slight increase in expenses. 

3.) Fire Department support was decreased from $201,000 to $182,000 due to their 
revised calculation of overtime estimates. 

4.) TOT revenues increased due to the 12% increase effective 2/1/13. 
5.) A small portion of the salary & benefits for city council and department heads are no 

longer allocated to the RDA Successor Agency. 
6.) A 0.2% increase (to 19.8) in the employer contribution rate for the California Public 

Employees Retirement Systems. 
7.) “Pay as you go” costs for retiree medical decreased $3,039 due to a premium 

decrease effective January 1, 2013. 
8.) The approved COLA of 2% has been added to the salaries. 
9.) The $15,000 increase in the non-profit funding has been added.  

 
Items for City Council Consideration 
 
The City Council should also review and make a determination on the funding requests for the 
Criterium ($5,000), PAWS Park ($10,000), and the Botanic Garden ($5,000). 
 
At the request of staff, the Sheriff provided the City with cost information for opening the 
Buellton Sheriff’s Office five days a week. The additional cost would be $56,210. This is for 
informational purposes at this time and is not included with the draft budget (Attachment 1) and 
will not be added unless directed to do so by the City Council.   
 
Enterprise Funds 
 
We anticipate the following revenues in the water and sewer funds. 
 

Sewer Fund Budget 
Revenues from the meter rate increase scheduled for June 1, 2013, are estimated to bring in 
an additional $36,000 in sewer revenue. 

Page 36 of 135



First Review of FY 2013-14              Page 4 May 23, 2013 
Preliminary City Budget 
 

 
Water Fund Budget 
Revenues from the meter rate increase scheduled for January 1, 2014, are estimated to bring 
in an additional $9,000 in water revenue.  

 
Capital Improvement Projects 
 

A listing of capital improvement projects and their proposed FY 2013-2014 budget is 
included as Attachment 2. Attachment 2 summarizes in one place the various capital projects 
that are located in various sections of the budget document (Attachment 1).  The Wayfinding 
Sign Project is not included in the draft budget document but will be added in second review 
of the budget. 

 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 

The fiscal impact will be determined as a result of any additions, changes, or deletions to 
the Budget made by the Council.   

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the City Council review the Fiscal Year 2013-14 Preliminary City Budget and provide 
direction to staff as to any potential changes, including funding for the Criterium, PAWS 
Park, and the Botanic Garden.  

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 

Attachment 1 – Proposed Fiscal Year 2013-14 Preliminary City Budget 
Attachment 2 – List of Capital Improvement Projects 

Page 37 of 135



Page 38 of 135

Linda
Attachment 1



Page 39 of 135



Page 40 of 135



Page 41 of 135



Page 42 of 135



Page 43 of 135



Page 44 of 135



Page 45 of 135



Page 46 of 135



Page 47 of 135



Page 48 of 135



Page 49 of 135



Page 50 of 135



Page 51 of 135



Page 52 of 135



Page 53 of 135



Page 54 of 135



Page 55 of 135



Page 56 of 135



Page 57 of 135



Page 58 of 135



Page 59 of 135



Page 60 of 135



Page 61 of 135



Page 62 of 135



Page 63 of 135



Page 64 of 135



Page 65 of 135



Page 66 of 135



Page 67 of 135



Page 68 of 135



Page 69 of 135



Page 70 of 135



Page 71 of 135



Page 72 of 135



Page 73 of 135



Page 74 of 135



Page 75 of 135



Page 76 of 135



Page 77 of 135



Page 78 of 135



Page 79 of 135



Page 80 of 135



Page 81 of 135



Page 82 of 135



Page 83 of 135



Page 84 of 135



Page 85 of 135



Page 86 of 135



Page 87 of 135



Page 88 of 135



Page 89 of 135



Page 90 of 135



Page 91 of 135



Page 92 of 135



Page 93 of 135



Page 94 of 135



Page 95 of 135



Page 96 of 135



Page 97 of 135



Page 98 of 135



Page 99 of 135



Page 100 of 135



Page 101 of 135



Page 102 of 135



Page 103 of 135



Page 104 of 135



Page 105 of 135



Page 106 of 135



Page 107 of 135



Page 108 of 135



Page 109 of 135



Page 110 of 135



Page 111 of 135



Page 112 of 135



Page 113 of 135



Page 114 of 135



Page 115 of 135



Page 116 of 135



Page 117 of 135



Page 118 of 135



Page 119 of 135



Page 120 of 135



Page 121 of 135



Page 122 of 135



Page 123 of 135



Page 124 of 135



Page 125 of 135



Page 126 of 135



Page 127 of 135



Page 128 of 135



Page 129 of 135



Page 130 of 135



Page 131 of 135



Page 132 of 135



Page 133 of 135



Page 134 of 135



2013/14 BUDGET - CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT LIST

Project Description/ 
Location/Comments

 Total Project Cost 
Estimate 

 FY 13/14 Budget 

Maintenance

12/13 Road Maintenance (Carry-Over)
rancho de maria and 
various commercial 
road

500,000.00$            474,989.00$            

13/14 Road Maintenance
commercial roads and 
concrete repairs

630,000.00$            630,000.00$            

Facilities Maintenance / Painting various 50,000.00$              10,000.00$              

Sewer Collections System Cleaning/CCTV ssmp compliance 100,000.00$            30,000.00$              

Storm Drain Cleaning and Retrofit
swmp compliance and 
retrofits

360,000.00$            15,000.00$              

Capital

Bus Shelter Improvement Buellton Town Center 5,000.00$                5,000.00$                

Wayfinding Sign Project
landmark identification 
and directional signage 
- various

68,500.00$              68,500.00$              

Headworks Improvement Project (carryover) WWTP 150,000.00$            150,000.00$            

WWTP and Lift Station security and reliability Project
safety and electrial 
improvements/generat
ors

150,000.00$            150,000.00$            

Reservoirs 1 & 2 Project (carryover)
roof reconstruction, 
cleaning and 
improvements.

200,000.00$            200,000.00$            

WTP Facilities Improvements
McMurray 
(WTP/Booster), 246

480,000.00$            100,000.00$            

Scada Improvement Project
monitoring and control 
of water system - 
various

60,000.00$              60,000.00$              

Phase 3 - Highway 246/Sycamore Pedestrian Crossing Project
pedestrian safety 
improvements at 
246/Sycamore.

500,000.00$            25,000.00$              

Buellton Town Center
Loan to Property 
Owners

113,066.00$            113,066.00$            

McMurray Road Widening and TS Improvements
road widening, TS, 
ROW

600,000.00$            600,000.00$            

North Ave of Flags Park & Ride
north park and ride/bus 
stop

500,000.00$            500,000.00$            

Page 135 of 135

Linda
Attachment 2


	CC Agenda 05-23-13
	Agenda Item 1
	Agenda Item 2
	Agenda Item 3
	Attachment 1

	Agenda Item 4
	Resolution No. 13-08

	Agenda Item 5
	Attachment 1

	Agenda Item 6
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3

	Agenda Item 7
	Attachment 1

	Agenda Item 8
	Agenda Item 9
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2




